 Product Bulletin
 Issue Date January 27, 2009
© 2009 BASO Gas Products 1
 Code No. BASO-PB-G96GLOBAL, Rev.C www.baso.com
G96 Series BASOTROL®
CE Approved Gas Valve
The G96 Series gas valve is a combination main and
pilot valve intended for use in conjunction with

Figure 4: 3-Pin Electrical Connections
BASOTROL CE Approved Gas Valve Product Bulletin    5
Ordering Information
Configuration
C = Twin Solenoid with Spring Regulator; 4.0 mm Bypass Hole
G = Twin Solenoid  with Spring Regulator
P = Single Solenoid (Pilot) with Spring Regulator
R = Single Solenoid (Main) with Spring Regulator
T = Twin Solenoid with No Regulator (Must be ordered with option 'L' in the  section.)  Regulator Control Option
Electrical Connection
B = 6.35 mm (0.25 in.) Male Tag Terminals
Regulator Control Option
F  = Spring Pressure Regulator; Right-handed Lever-acting; 15 to 30 mbar (1.5 to 3.0 kPa / 6 to 12 in. W.C.)
L  = None (Must be ordered with option 'T' in the  section.) Configuration
M = Spring Pressure Regulator; Right-handed Lever-acting; 7.5 to 15 mbar (0.75 to 1.5 kPa / 3 to 6 in. W.C.)
T = Spring Pressure Regulator; Left-handed Lever-acting; 7.5 to 15 mbar (0.75 to 1.5 kPa / 3 to 6 in. W.C.)
V = Spring Pressure Regulator; Left-handed Lever-acting; 15 to 30 mbar (1.5 to 3.0 kPa / 6 to 12 in. W.C.)
G 9 6 _ _ 0 4 _ _ _ - _ _
Body Pipe Connections
L = NPT 1/2 Inlet and Outlet with Inlet Mesh Strainer
R = Rp 1/2 Inlet and Outlet with Inlet Mesh Strainer
V = Rp 1/2 Inlet and Outlet with Flange Holes and Inlet Mesh Strainer
Bottom Body Pressure Connection
Side Body Pilot Connections
A = Rp 1/8 Thread Plugged
B = Rp 1/8 Thread Unplugged
H = None
N = NPT 1/8 Thread Plugged
Customer-Specific Requirements
04 = No Special Requirements
Solenoid Coil
F = 240 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab (Twin Solenoid, Left-facing Tabs)
H = 25 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 2-tab
J = 120 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab
L = 240 VAC; 50/60 Hz; 3-tab (Twin Solenoid, Right-facing Tabs)
N = 12 VDC; 2-tab (Twin Solenoid, Left-facing Tabs)
Figure 5: G96 Valve Ordering Matrix
6    BASOTROL CE Approved Gas Valve Product Bulletin
Technical Data
Product G96 Series CE Approved Gas Valve
Maximum Operating
Pressure
North America: 0.5 psi
Europe: 100 mbar
Maximum Differential
Pressure
8 in. W.C. (20 mbar [2 kPa])
Reverse Pressure
Ratings
20 in. W.C. (50 mbar [5 kPa]) Minimum; Class B (EN 161 and 126)
Regulator Classification Class C (EN 126)
Top adjust Regulator
Pressure Range
Natural Gas: 3 to 6 in. W.C. (7.5 to 15 mbar [0.75 to 1.5 kPa])
LP Gas: 6 to 12 in. W.C. (15 to 30 mbar [1.5 to 3.0 kPa])
Regulator Setting Factory Set to Customer’s Specifications
Permissible Ambient
(Surface) Temperature
5 to 158ºF (-15 to 70ºC)
Body Connections 1/2 in. NPT or 1/2 in. Rp
Valve Torsion Group Group 2 (EN 126 and EN 161)
Pressure Connection 1/8 in. NPT or 1/8 in. Rp Outlet Tap
Pilot Connection 1/8 in. NPT or 1/8 in. RpT Left-Hand and Right-Hand
Electrical Ratings 12 VDC, 1.0A
25 VAC 50/60 Hz, 0.595A
120 VAC 50/60 Hz, 0.13A
 240 VAC 50/60 Hz, 0.063A
Materials Body: Die-cast Aluminum
Diaphragms and Seals: Nitrile Rubber